

No. 08-1134

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STUDENT AID FUNDS, INC., PETITIONER

v.

FRANCISCO J. ESPINOSA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

ELENA KAGAN
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

TONY WEST
Assistant Attorney General

MALCOLM L. STEWART
Deputy Solicitor General

TOBY J. HEYTENS
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

WILLIAM KANTER

PETER R. MAIER

Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	9
Argument:	
The bankruptcy court’s discharge order did not discharge respondent’s student loan debt because the court did not find, pursuant to the procedures specified in the Bankruptcy Rules, that failure to do so would create undue hardship for the debtor and his dependents	12
A. Petitioner was not required to demand an adversary proceeding or to appeal from the confirmation or discharge order to preserve its right to collect the remainder of respondent’s student loan debt after respondent’s Chapter 13 plan was completed	12
1. Petitioner did not waive its right to an undue hardship determination by failing to object to respondent’s plan or to demand an adversary proceeding	13
2. Petitioner was not required to appeal the confirmation or discharge order to preserve its right to collect respondent’s remaining debt because, under the terms of the applicable Bankruptcy Code provisions, a discharge order does not discharge student loan debt in the absence of an undue hardship determination	17
B. Permitting discharge of student loan debt without an undue hardship finding is inconsistent with the background and purposes of Section 523(a)(8)	23
C. Treating an undue hardship finding as a precondition to discharge is fair to both debtors and creditors ...	26

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
D. Because respondent did not initiate the appropriate procedure for securing an undue hardship finding and the bankruptcy court made no such finding in this case, respondent’s student loan debt has not been discharged and the court need not address the constitutional question presented in the petition	30
Conclusion	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>City of New York v. New York, New Haven & Hartford R.R.</i> , 344 U.S. 293 (1953)	15
<i>Educational Credit Mgmt. Corp. v. Mersmann (In re Mersmann)</i> , 505 F.3d 1033 (10th Cir. 2007)	3, 25
<i>Great Lakes Higher Educ. Corp. v. Pardee (In re Pardee)</i> , 193 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 1999)	8, 21
<i>Johnson v. Home State Bank</i> , 501 U.S. 78 (1991)	29
<i>Jones v. Flowers</i> , 547 U.S. 220 (2006)	30
<i>Martin v. Wilks</i> , 490 U.S. 755 (1989)	15
<i>Morales v. TWA</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	22
<i>Nobelman v. American Sav. Bank</i> , 508 U.S. 324 (1993)	2
<i>Northwest Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2504 (2009)	31
<i>Ruehle v. Educational Credit Mgmt. Corp. (In re Ruehle)</i> , 412 F.3d 679 (6th Cir. 2005) . . .	15, 26, 28
<i>Tennessee Student Assistance Corp. v. Hood</i> , 541 U.S. 440 (2004)	<i>passim</i>

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Travelers Indem. Co. v. Bailey</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2195 (2009) . . .	19
<i>Whelton v. Educational Credit Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 432 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2005)	29
Constitution, statutes, regulation and rules:	
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. V (Due Process Clause)	8, 11
Bankruptcy Act, 11 U.S.C. 35 (1976)	23
Bankruptcy Code (11 U.S.C.):	
Ch. 1, 11 U.S.C. 101 <i>et seq.</i> :	
11 U.S.C. 105(b)	19
11 U.S.C. 109(e)	2
Ch. 3, 11 U.S.C. 301 <i>et seq.</i> :	
11 U.S.C. 301(a)	2
11 U.S.C. 326(b)	19
11 U.S.C. 330(a)(4)(A)	19
11 U.S.C. 341(c)	19
11 U.S.C. 349	19
11 U.S.C. 366(c)(1)(B)	19
Ch. 5, 11 U.S.C. 501 <i>et seq.</i> :	
11 U.S.C. 505(a)(2)	19
11 U.S.C. 523(a)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. 523(a)(1)(B)-(C)	20
11 U.S.C. 523(a)(2)	13
11 U.S.C. 523(a)(4)	13
11 U.S.C. 523(a)(5)	20
11 U.S.C. 523(a)(6)	13
11 U.S.C. 523(a)(8)	<i>passim</i>

VI

Statutes, regulation and rules—Continued:	Page	
11 U.S.C. 523(a)(8)(A) (1982)	24	
11 U.S.C. 523(a)(8)(A) (1994)	3	
11 U.S.C. 523(a)(9)	20	
11 U.S.C. 523(c)	13, 14	
11 U.S.C. 523(c)(1)	20, 30	
11 U.S.C. 523(d)	18	
11 U.S.C. 524(a)(1)	2, 20	
11 U.S.C. 524(a)(2)	2, 20	
Ch. 7, 11 U.S.C. 701 <i>et seq.</i> :		
11 U.S.C. 706(c)	19	
11 U.S.C. 707(b)(1)	19	
11 U.S.C. 707(b)(2)(D)	19	
11 U.S.C. 707(c)(3)	19	
Ch. 9, 11 U.S.C. 901 <i>et seq.</i> :		
11 U.S.C. 904	19	
11 U.S.C. 921(e)	19	
Ch. 11, 11 U.S.C. 1101 <i>et seq.</i> :		
11 U.S.C. 1112(c)	19	
11 U.S.C. 1129(d)	19	
Ch. 12, 11 U.S.C. 1201 <i>et seq.</i> :		
11 U.S.C. 1222(c)	19	
11 U.S.C. 1225(b)(1)	19	
11 U.S.C. 1228(f)	19	
11 U.S.C. 1229(c)	19	
Ch. 13, 11 U.S.C. 1301 <i>et seq.</i>		<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. 1307(f)	19	
11 U.S.C. 1321	2	

VII

Statutes, regulation and rules—Continued:	Page
11 U.S.C. 1322(d)	2
11 U.S.C. 1322(d)(2)	19
11 U.S.C. 1324	2
11 U.S.C. 1325	2
11 U.S.C. 1325(a)	28
11 U.S.C. 1325(a)(1)	29
11 U.S.C. 1325(b)(1)	19
11 U.S.C. 1325(b)(4)	2
11 U.S.C. 1326	2
11 U.S.C. 1327(a)	22, 23
11 U.S.C. 1327(b)	23
11 U.S.C. 1327(b)-(c)	23
11 U.S.C. 1327(c)	23
11 U.S.C. 1328	18
11 U.S.C. 1328(a)	2, 18, 24, 29
11 U.S.C. 1328(a)(2)	3, 18, 20
11 U.S.C. 1328(f)	19
11 U.S.C. 1328(g)(1)	19
11 U.S.C. 1328(h)	19
11 U.S.C. 1329(c)	19
Ch. 15, 11 U.S.C. 1501 <i>et seq.</i> :	
11 U.S.C. 1501(d)	19
11 U.S.C. 1521(d)	19
Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-598, § 101, 92 Stat. 2590-2591	24
Education Amendments of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-482, § 439A(a), 90 Stat. 2141.	23

VIII

Statutes, regulation and rules—Continued:	Page
Federal Debt Collection Procedures Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-647, § 3621(1)-(2), 104 Stat. 4964-4965	24
Higher Education Amendments of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-224, § 971(a), 112 Stat. 1837	25
Student Loan Default Prevention Initiative Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-508, § 3007(b), 104 Stat. 1388-28	24
34 C.F.R. 682.402(i)(1)(iii)	27
Fed. R. Bankr. P.:	
Rule 2002(b)	4, 26
Rule 2002(g)(2)	4
Rule 3015(b)	2
Rule 3015(d)	4
Rule 7001(6)	3
Rule 7003	3, 14
Rule 7004	3, 14
Rule 7004(b)	3
Rule 7004(b)(3)	4, 14, 27
Rule 7004(b)(4)	4
Rule 7004(b)(5)	4
Rule 7008	3, 27
Rule 7012(a)	31
Rule 7036	28
Rule 7055	28
Rule 7056	28
Rule 9011(b)(2)	28
Rule 9014(b)	17

IX

Rules—Continued:	Page
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 8	3, 27
Rule 8(a)(2)	27
Rule 8(a)(3)	27
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> (Alan N. Resnick & Henry J. Sommer, eds., 15th ed.):	
Vol. 4 (June 2007)	25, 26, 29
Vol. 8:	
(Sept. 2005)	2, 18
(Sept. 2006)	27
S. Rep. No. 989, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. (1978)	13, 18
Seth J. Gerson, <i>Separate Classifications of Student Loans in Chapter 13</i> , 73 Wash. U. L.Q. 269 (1995) . . .	25
